
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI, et al.
Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, LLC d/b/a CENTURYLINK, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

Appeal from the Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, Missouri Hon. David
L. Vincent III and Hon. Tom W. DePriest Jr.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

KOREIN TILLERY, LLC
John W. Hoffman
Garrett R. Broshuis
505 N. 7th Street, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: 314-241-4844
Facsimile: 314-241-3525
jhoffman@koreintillery.com
gbroshuis@koreintillery.com

John F. Mulligan, Jr.
101 South Hanley, Suite 1280
Clayton, MO 63105
Telephone: 314-725-1135
Facsimile: 314-727-9071
jfmulliganjr@aol.com

Howard Paperner, P.C. #23488
9322 Manchester Road
St. Louis, MO 63119
(314) 961-0097 (Phone)
(314) 961-0667 (Fax)
howardpaperner@sbcglobal.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Missouri Municipal League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 9

CONSENT OF PARTIES 12

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

DISCUSSION 15

 I. Charter has improperly injected new issues into
 this appeal via an amici brief..... 16

 II. The Circuit Court had exclusive jurisdiction to
 hear Plaintiff-cities’ equitable and related claims..... 18

 III. Missouri’s Declaratory Judgment Act expressly
 authorizes the Plaintiff-cities to bring these actions
 and any alleged remedies at law are inadequate. 22

 IV. The trial court dutifully interpreted and applied
 functionally-identical tax ordinances. 31

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015).....	34
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. State ex rel. Tax Comm’r.</i> , 704 N.W.2d 8 (N.D. 2005)	332
<i>AT&T Commuc’ns of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Col. banc 1989)	37
<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust and Sav. Assoc. v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434, 119 S.Ct. 1411 (1999).....	31
<i>Barker v. City of Springfield</i> , 2010 WL 6940301 (Mo. Cir. Ct. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 403 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....	19, 24
<i>Bhd. of Stationary Engineers v. City of St. Louis</i> , 212 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. 1948)	27
<i>Brainchild Holdings, LLC v. Cameron</i> , 534 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. banc 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Building Owners & Managers Ass’n v. City of Kan. City</i> , 231 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	19, 24
<i>Burke v. Moyer</i> , 621 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981).....	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	16
<i>Cascio v. Beam</i> , 594 S.W.2d 942 (Mo. banc 1980) (Seiler, dissenting)	32
<i>Cedar Hill Cemetery Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 124 F.2d 286 (D.C. App. 1941)	29
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App.E.D. 2001)	35

City of Camdenton v. Sho-Me Power Corp.,
 237 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1951) 10, 19, 24, 25

City of Creve Coeur v. Creve Coeur Fire Pro. Dist.,
 355 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1962) 24

City of Jackson v. Heritage Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
 639 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982) 23

City of Jefferson City, Mo. v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
 2005 WL 1384062 (W.D. Mo. 2005) 36

City of Jefferson City, Mo. v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
 531 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2008) 36

City of Kansas City, Missouri v. Chastain,
 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. 2014) 29, 30

City of Webster Groves v. Erickson,
 789 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) 20, 21

City of Wellston v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.,
 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. Banc 2006) 22

Collector of Winchester, Missouri v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
 No. 10SL-CC02719 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct.) 10, 14

Commonwealth v. Brush Electric Light Co.,
 53. A. 1096, 1097 (Pa. 1903) 35

State ex rel. Conservation Comm. v. LePage,
 566 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1978) 34

Crown Diversified Holdings, LLC v. St. Louis County,
 452 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) 26

Crutchfield v. New Mexico Dept. of Taxation,
 106 P.3d 1273 (New. Mex. App. 2004) 15

Damon v. City of Kansas City,
 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 27

DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 48 F.3d 719 (3rd Cir. 1995) 15

The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.,
228 U.S. 22 (1913)..... 19

First Nat. Bank of Kansas City v. Mercantile Bank & Trust Co.,
376 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. banc 1964)..... 12, 18

Ford Motor Co. v. City of Hazelwood,
155 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App.E.D. 2005) 29

Foremost Signature Ins. Co. v. Montgomery,
266 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App.E.D. 2008) 32

Gem Stores, Inc. v. O’Brien,
374 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. 1963) 17

State ex rel. Hawley v. City of St. Louis,
531 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 24, 25

Hemeyer v. KRCCG-TV,
6 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 10, 16, 17

*Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. St. Louis
County Bd. of Equalization*,
803 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. App.E.D. 1991) 34

Howell v. United States,
164 F.3d 523 (10th Cir. 1998) 23

Kansas City v. Graybar Elec. Co.,
485 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 36

Ludwigs v. City of Kansas City,
487 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1972) 31, 32

Mager v. City of St. Louis,
699 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 19, 24

Marvel v. U.S.,
719 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1983) 29

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Vonage America, Inc.,
569 F.Supp.2d 535 (D. Md. 2008) 36

Missouri Church of Scientology v. State Tax Comm’n,
560 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 34

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm’n v. Marcum Oil Co.,
697 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)..... 26

Moots v. City of Trenton,
214 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1948) 27

State ex rel. Mount Mora Cemetery v. Casey,
109 S.W. 1 (Mo. 1908) 34

Northgate Apartments, L.P. v. City of N. Kansas City,
45 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 19, 24

Pacific Greyhound Lines v. Johnson,
129 P.2d 32 (Cal. App. 1942) 34

Pollard v. Swenson,
411 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. App. K.C. 1967)..... 24

Project, Inc. v. Productive Living Bd. for St. Louis County,
234 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 25

Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. City of Bellingham,
259 P.3d 345 (Wash. App. 2011)..... 35

State of Missouri ex rel. R-1 School Dist. of Putnam Cty. v. Ewing,
404 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. 1966) 12, 18

Rider v. Julian,
282 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 31

Robert Williams & Co. v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri,
498 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. 1973) 17

Russian River Watershed Prot. Comm. v. City of Santa Rosa,
142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) 31

Satterfield v. Layton,
669 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 24

State ex rel. SLAH, L.L.C. v. City of Woodson Terrace,
378 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. 2012) 28, 29

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. City of Eugene,
35 P.3d 327 (Or. App. 2001)..... 36

St. Louis v. United R. Co.,
174 S.W. 78 (Mo. 1914) 26

State v. Hallenberg-Wagner Motor Co.,
108 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. 1937) 32

State v. Kinder,
942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 33

State v. Morrow,
535 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. App. K.C. 1976)..... 31, 33

Stewart v. Shelton,
201 S.W.2d 395 (Mo. 1947) 30

Stiehler v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of District of Columbia,
629 A.2d 1211 (D.C. App. 1993)..... 34

*State ex rel. Sunshine Enterprises of Missouri, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment
of the City of St. Ann*,
64 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 31

Sylvester Coal Co. v. City of St. Louis,
130 Mo. 323, 32 S.W. 649 (1895) 27

Taylor v. Rosenthal,
213 S.W.2d 435 (Ky. App. 1948) 34

United Air Lines, Inc. v. State Tax Comm’n,
377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1964)..... 32

Ward Parkway Shops, Inc. v. C.S.W. Consultants, Inc.,
542 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. K.C. 1976)..... 24

Wash. Univ. v. Royal Crown Bottling Co. of St. Louis,
801 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) 25

*Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Mayor’s Comm’n on Human Rights of City of
Springfield*,
791 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. 1990) 19, 20

Young Dental Mfg. Co. v. Engineered Products, Inc.,
838 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. App.E.D. 1992) 32

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 32.200 (2016)..... 34

§94.150, RSMo..... 22

§94.310, RSMo..... 22

§139.031, RSMo..... 28

§140.730, RSMo..... 22

§140.740, RSMo..... 22

§512.020, RSMo..... 12

§527.010, RSMo..... 21, 30

§527.020, RSMo..... 23, 30

§527.080, RSMo..... 21, 24

Other Authorities

20A Fed.Proc., L.Ed. § 48:1514..... 23

9 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 26:98 (3rd ed. 2005) 26

9A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 27:2 (3rd ed.) 19

3B C.J.S. Amicus Curiae § 17 16

30A C.J.S. Equity § 36 26

MO. CONST. art. V, sec. 14 12

MO. CONST. art. X, § 22 31

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 87.05 23
